



Board of Directors Agenda

July 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

In-Person Participation: James R. Mills Building, 1255 Imperial Avenue, 10th Floor Board Room, San Diego CA 92101

Teleconference Participation: (669) 254-5252; Webinar ID: 160 280 5839, <https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1602805839>

NO.	ITEM SUBJECT AND DESCRIPTION	ACTION
1.	Roll Call	
2.	Public Comments This item is limited to five speakers with two minutes per speaker. Others will be heard after Board Discussion items. If you have a report to present, please give your copies to the Clerk of the Board.	
CONSENT ITEMS		
3.	Approval of Minutes Action would approve the June 18, 2026 Board of Directors meeting minutes.	Approve
4.	CEO Report	Informational
5.	Building C Crane Replacement – Work Order Agreement Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute Work Order No. MTSJOC441-06 under MTS Doc. PWG441.0-25, with ABC General Contractor, Inc. (ABCGC), in the amount of \$338,841.87 for the removal and replacement of both overhead bridge cranes serving Trolley Maintenance Building C with higher-capacity cranes.	Approve
6.	Grantville Transit Center Bus Bay Improvements – Work Order Agreement Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute Work Order No. MTSJOC457-02 under MTS Doc. PWG457.0-26, with ABC General Contractor, Inc. (ABCGC), in the amount of \$201,481.94 for the replacement of four (4) bus shelters that are no longer in a State of Good Repair, and the removal, alteration, and replacement of existing vehicular paving, pedestrian paving, and curb to allow for safer bus movements and passenger loading throughout the Grantville Transit Center.	Approve



- 7. Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities – SANDAG Cycle 12 – Grant Award** Approve

Action would 1) Accept the Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Cycle 12 awarded by the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) in the amount of \$952,861 for paratransit vehicle procurement; and 2) Authorize \$389,907.86 in local matching funds to fully fund the purchase of six (6) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) paratransit vehicles.
- 8. Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities – SANDAG Cycle 13 – Grant Award** Approve

Action would 1) Accept the Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Cycle 13 awarded by the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) in the amount of \$749,642.57 for paratransit vehicle procurement; and 2) Authorize \$369,331.48 in local matching funds to fully fund the purchase of five (5) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) paratransit vehicles.
- 9. Bus Brake Subcomponents - Contract Award** Approve

Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to: 1) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0797.0-26, with EW Truck & Equipment Co. Inc (EW Truck), to furnish Bus Brake Subcomponents for five (5) years in an amount not to exceed \$538,881.64 (inclusive of 7.75% CA sales tax); 2) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0798.0-26, with The Aftermarket Parts Company, LLC dba NFI Parts (NFI), to furnish Bus Brake Subcomponents for five (5) years in an amount not to exceed \$281,573.24 (inclusive of 7.75% CA sales tax); 3) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0799.0-26, with Vehicle Maintenance Program, Inc. (VMP), to furnish Bus Brake Subcomponents for five (5) years in an amount not to exceed \$690,009.46 (inclusive of 7.75% CA sales tax); 4) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0800.0-26, with Mohawk Manufacturing & Supply Co (Mohawk), to furnish Bus Brake Subcomponents for five (5) years in an amount not to exceed \$275,449.64 (inclusive of 7.75% CA sales tax); and 5) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0801.0-26, with Muncie Reclamation and Supply Co (Muncie), to furnish Bus Brake Subcomponents for five (5) years in an amount not to exceed \$380,602.18 (inclusive of 7.75% CA sales tax)
- 10. California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Program of Projects for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2026 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5311 Formula Funding** Approve

Action would approve Resolution No. 26-09, authorizing the use of and application for \$458,073 of FFY 2026 Section 5311 funds for operating assistance in rural areas.

- 11. California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Program of Projects for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2026 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Intercity Bus Program 5311(f) - Competitive Funding** Approve

Action would approve Resolution No. 26-10, authorizing the use of and application for \$300,000 of FFY 2026 Section 5311(f) – Competitive funding for operating assistance in non-urbanized areas.
- 12. Bus Engine and Transmission Overhaul - Contract Award** Approve

Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to: 1) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0802.0-26, with Harbor Diesel & Equipment, Inc., dba HD Industries (Harbor Diesel), in the amount of \$6,755,731.05 (inclusive of CA 7.75% sales tax) for five (5) years, effective August 1, 2026, for the provision of Rebuilt ZF Transmissions (Group I) services and 2) Execute MTS Doc. No. B0803.0-26, with Cummins Inc. dba Cummins Sales and Service (Cummins), in the amount of \$14,364,524.83 (inclusive of CA 7.75% sales tax) for five (5) years, effective August 1, 2026, for the provision of In-frame Engine Overhaul (Group II) services
- 13. Pyramid Building Structural Repairs – Contract Award** Approve

Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute MTS Doc. No. PWG470.0-26, with ABC General Contractor, Inc. (ABCGC), in the amount of \$898,497.52 for the complete structural upgrade and repair of the Pyramid Building.
- 14. Imperial Avenue Division Richard A. Murphy (IAD RAM) Building Roofing Replacement – Contract Award** Approve

Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute MTS Doc. No. PWB466.0-26, with Chambers Inc. dba Roof Construction (Chambers), in the amount of \$350,600.00 for the construction of the IAD RAM building roofing replacement.
- 15. Adoption of 2026 Conflict of Interest Code – Amendment** Adopt

Action would 1) Adopt Resolution No. 26-13 amending the MTS Conflict of Interest Code pursuant to the Political Reform Act of 1974; 2) Adopt the amended 2026 MTS Conflict of Interest Code; and 3) Forward the amended 2026 MTS Conflict of Interest Code to the County of San Diego (the designated code-reviewing body)
- 16. San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) Employees Updated List Authorized to Transfer Funds to and from Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Accounts – Resolution** Approve

Action would approve Resolution No. 26-11 and Resolution No. 26-12 to update the list of MTS employees authorized to transfer funds to and from the MTS and San Diego Transit Corporation (SDTC) LAIF investment accounts, administered by the State Treasurer.

- | | |
|---|---------------|
| 17. Operations Budget Status Report for May 2026 | Informational |
|
 | |
| 18. Purchase of Special Trackwork for the Broadway Wye Improvements – Contract Award
Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute MTS Doc. No. L1714.0-26, with Voestalpine Railway Systems Nortrak LLC (Nortrak), for the purchase of Special Trackwork for the Broadway Wye Improvements in the amount of \$2,058,158.61 (inclusive of 7.75% CA Sales Tax). | Approve |
|
 | |
| 19. Downtown Parallel Feeder and Street Trackage Replacement – Work Order Amendment
Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute Amendment No. WOA354-AE-59.01 under MTS Doc. PWL354.0-22, with Mott McDonald (MM), in the amount of \$265,817.87 for the additional engineering services needed for the special track replacement at Park Boulevard and K Street and Park Boulevard and L Street as part of the Downtown Parallel Feeder and Street Trackage Replacement Project. | Approve |
|
 | |
| 20. Proposed Revisions to San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) Board Policy No. 35 “Drug and Alcohol Policy”
Action would approve the proposed revisions to Board Policy No. 35 “Drug and Alcohol Policy”. | Approve |
|
 | |
| 21. Tenable Cybersecurity Software Renewal – Contract Award
Action would authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute MTS Doc. No. G3243.0-26, with DI Technology Group Inc (DI Technology), to provide Tenable Cybersecurity Software subscription renewal, for a contract period of five (5) years, in the amount of \$805,475.00. | Approve |
|
 | |
| 22. Grossmont Transit Center - Elevator Modernization Design Build – Contract Award
Action would 1) Authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute MTS Doc No. PWL465.0-26, with Structura Builders of California Joint Venture (Structura), in the amount of \$2,117,654.88 for the modernization of two (2) elevators and stair tower improvements at the Grossmont Transit Center and 2) Authorize a 10% contingency fund of \$211,765.49 for contract changes orders pursuant to Board Policy 41.4.4. | Approve |
|
 | |
| 23. Proposed Amendments to For-Hire Vehicle Services Regulations within MTS Ordinance No. 11 and MTS Board Policy No. 34
Action would adopt the proposed amendments to Ordinance No. 11 “An Ordinance Providing for the Licensing and the Regulating of Transportation Services Within the City and County by the Adoption of a Uniform Paratransit Ordinance” and revisions to Board Policy No. 34 “For-Hire Vehicle Services”. | Adopt |

OTHER ITEMS

24. Chair, Board Member and Chief Executive Officer's (CEO's) Communications

25. Remainder of Public Comments Not on The Agenda

This item is a continuation of item No. 2 (Public Comment), in the event all speakers who request to comment on item No. 2 are not called. If all Public Comment is accepted during item No. 2, no additional public comment will be accepted under this item.

26. Next Meeting Date

The next Board of Director's meeting is scheduled for September 17, 2026 at 9:00am.

ADJOURNMENT

27. Adjournment

Junta Directiva

Orden Del Día

30 de Julio de 2026 a las 9:00 a. m.

Participación presencial: James R. Mills Building, 1255 Imperial Avenue, 10th Floor Board Room, San Diego CA 92101

Participación en teleconferencia: (669) 254-5252; Id. del seminario web: 160 280 5839, <https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1602805839>

NO. ASUNTO Y DESCRIPCIÓN DEL TEMA	ACCIÓN
-----------------------------------	--------

1. Lista de Asistencia

2. Comentarios del Público

Este punto está limitado a cinco oradores, con dos minutos cada uno. Se escucharán otros temas después de los temas de la Junta directiva. Si desea presentar algún informe, por favor entregue sus copias al secretario de la Junta.

TEMAS DE CONSENTIMIENTO

3. Aprobación de las Actas

Aprobar

La acción aprobaría el June 18, 2026 acta de la reunión de la Junta directiva.

4. Informe del Director Ejecutivo

Informativa

5. Sustitución de la Grúa del Edificio C – Acuerdo de Orden de Trabajo

Aprobar

La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar la Orden de trabajo N.º MTSJOC441-06 en virtud del documento PWG441.0-25 de MTS, con ABC General Contractor, Inc. (ABCGC), por un monto de \$338,841.87 para la remoción y reemplazo de ambas grúas puente aéreas que dan servicio al Edificio de mantenimiento de carros C por grúas de mayor capacidad.

6. Mejoras en la Dársena Para Autobuses del Centro de Transporte Colectivo de Grantville – Acuerdo de Orden de Trabajo

Aprobar

La acción autoriza al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar la Orden de trabajo N.º MTSJOC457-02 en virtud del documento PWG457.0-26 de MTS, con ABC General Contractor, Inc. (ABCGC), por un monto de \$201,481.94 para el reemplazo de cuatro (4) paradas de autobús que ya no están en buen estado de funcionamiento, y la remoción, alteración y reemplazo del pavimento vehicular, el pavimento peatonal y el bordillo existentes para mejorar la seguridad en los movimientos de autobuses y carga de pasajeros en todo el Centro de Transporte Público de Grantville.



- | | | |
|-----|--|---------|
| 7. | Administración Federal de Transporte Colectivo (FTA), Sección 5310 de Movilidad mejorada Para Personas Mayores y Personas con Discapacidades – Ciclo 12 de SANDAG – Adjudicación de Subvención
La acción implicaría 1) aceptar la sección 5310 de Movilidad mejorada para personas mayores y personas con discapacidades, ciclo 12, otorgada por la San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) por un monto de \$952,861 para la adquisición de vehículos de transporte adaptado; y 2) autorizar \$389,907.86 en fondos de contrapartida locales para financiar completamente la compra de seis (6) vehículos de transporte adaptado según la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades (ADA). | Aprobar |
| 8. | Administración Federal de Transporte Colectivo (FTA), Sección 5310 de Movilidad Mejorada Para Personas Mayores y Personas con Discapacidades – Ciclo 13 de SANDAG – Adjudicación de Subvención
La acción implicaría 1) aceptar la sección 5310 de Movilidad mejorada para personas mayores y personas con discapacidades, ciclo 13, otorgada por la San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) por un monto de \$749,642.57 para la adquisición de vehículos de transporte adaptado; y 2) autorizar \$369,331.48 en fondos de contrapartida locales para financiar completamente la compra de cinco (5) vehículos de transporte adaptado según la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades (ADA). | Aprobar |
| 9. | Subcomponentes de Frenos de Autobús - Adjudicación de Contrato
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a: 1) ejecutar el documento N.º B0797.0-26 de MTS, con EW Truck & Equipment Co. Inc (EW Truck), para suministrar subcomponentes de frenos de autobús durante cinco (5) años por un monto que no exceda los \$538,881.64 (incluido el 7.75 % de impuesto sobre las ventas de CA); 2) ejecutar el documento N.º B0798.0-26 de MTS, con The Aftermarket Parts Company, LLC dba NFI Parts (NFI), para suministrar subcomponentes de frenos de autobús durante cinco (5) años por un monto que no exceda los \$281,573.24 (incluido el 7.75 % de impuesto sobre las ventas de CA); 3) ejecutar el documento N.º B0799.0-26 de MTS, con Vehicle Maintenance Program, Inc. (VMP), para suministrar subcomponentes de frenos de autobús durante cinco (5) años por un monto que no exceda los \$690,009.46 (incluido el 7.75 % de impuesto sobre las ventas de CA); 4) ejecutar el documento N.º B0800.0-26 de MTS, con Mohawk Manufacturing & Supply Co (Mohawk), para suministrar subcomponentes de frenos de autobús durante cinco (5) años por un monto que no exceda los \$275,449.64 (incluido el 7.75 % de impuesto sobre las ventas de CA); y 5) ejecutar documento N.º B0801.0-26, con Muncie Reclamation and Supply Co (Muncie), para suministrar subcomponentes de frenos de autobús durante cinco (5) años por un monto que no exceda los \$380,602.18 (incluido el 7.75 % de impuesto sobre las ventas de CA). | Aprobar |
| 10. | Programa de Proyectos del Departamento de Transporte de California (Caltrans) Para el Año Fiscal Federal (FFY) 2026, Financiamiento Mediante Fórmula de la Sección 5311 de la Administración Federal de Transporte Colectivo (FTA)
La acción aprobaría la resolución N.º 26-09, que autoriza el uso y la solicitud de \$458,073 de los fondos de la Sección 5311 del año fiscal federal 2026 para asistencia operativa en áreas rurales. | Aprobar |

- | | | |
|-----|---|---------|
| 11. | Programa de proyectos del Departamento de Transporte de California (Caltrans) Para el Año Fiscal Federal (FFY) 2026, Programa 5311(f) del Autobús Interurbano de la Administración Federal de Transporte Colectivo (FTA) - Financiamiento Competitivo
La acción aprobaría la resolución N.º 26-10, que autoriza el uso y la solicitud de \$300,000 de los fondos de la Sección 5311(f) del año fiscal federal 2026 para asistencia operativa en áreas no urbanizadas. | Aprobar |
| 12. | Revisión Completa del Motor y la Transmisión de Autobuses - Adjudicación del Contrato
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a: 1) ejecutar el documento N.º B0802.0-26 de MTS, con Harbor Diesel & Equipment, Inc., dba HD Industries (Harbor Diesel), por un monto de \$6,755,731.05 (incluido el impuesto sobre las ventas de CA del 7.75 %) por un plazo de cinco (5) años, a partir del 1.º de agosto de 2026, para la prestación de servicios de transmisiones ZF reconstruidas (Grupo I) y 2) ejecutar el documento N.º B0803.0-26 de MTS, con Cummins Inc. dba Cummins Sales and Service (Cummins), por un monto de \$14,364,524.83 (incluido el impuesto sobre las ventas de CA del 7.75 %) por un plazo de cinco (5) años, con vigencia a partir del 1.º de agosto de 2026, para la prestación de servicios de reacondicionamiento de motores en el chasis (Grupo II). | Aprobar |
| 13. | Reparaciones Estructurales del Edificio Pyramid – Adjudicación del Contrato
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar el documento N.º PWG470.0-26 de MTS, con ABC General Contractor, Inc. (ABCGC), por un monto de \$898,497.52 para la mejora estructural completa y la reparación del edificio Pyramid. | Aprobar |
| 14. | Reemplazo de Techos de los Edificios de Imperial Avenue Division Richard A. Murphy (IAD RAM) – Adjudicación del Contrato
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar el documento N.º PWB466.0-26 de MTS, con Chambers Inc. dba Roof Construction (Chambers), por un monto de \$350,600.00 para la construcción del reemplazo del techo del edificio IAD RAM. | Aprobar |
| 15. | Adopción del Código de Conflicto de Intereses de 2026 – Enmienda
La acción 1) adoptaría la resolución N.º 26-13 que enmienda el Código de conflicto de intereses de MTS de conformidad con la Ley de Reforma Política de 1974; 2) adoptaría la versión enmendada del Código de conflicto de intereses de MTS de 2026; y 3) remitiría el Código de conflicto de intereses de MTS de 2026 enmendado al Condado de San Diego (el organismo designado para la revisión del código). | Adoptar |
| 16. | Lista actualizada de Empleados del Sistema de Transporte Colectivo Metropolitano de San Diego (MTS) Autorizados Para Transferir Fondos Desde y Hacia las Cuentas del Fondo de Inversión para Agencias Locales (LAIF) – Resolución
La acción aprobaría las resoluciones N.º 26-11 y 26-12 para actualizar la lista de empleados de MTS autorizados a transferir fondos desde y hacia las cuentas de inversión del LAIF de MTS y San Diego Transit Corporation (SDTC), administradas por la Tesorería del Estado. | Aprobar |

- | | | |
|-----|--|-------------|
| 17. | Informe Sobre el estado del Presupuesto Operativo Correspondiente a Mayo de 2026 | Informativa |
| 18. | Adquisición de Instalaciones para Vías Especiales para las Mejoras de Broadway Wye – Adjudicación del Contrato
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar el documento N.º L1714.0-26 de MTS, con Voestalpine Railway Systems Nortrak LLC (Nortrak), para la compra de instalaciones de vías especiales para las mejoras de Broadway Wye por un monto de \$2,058,158.61 (incluido el 7.75 % de impuesto sobre las ventas de CA). | Aprobar |
| 19. | Sustitución de la vía Paralela de Entrada y de la vía Pública en el Centro de la Ciudad - Enmienda de la Orden de Trabajo
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar la enmienda N.º WOA354-AE-59.01 del documento PWL354.0-22 de MTS, con Mott McDonald (MM), por un monto de \$265,817.87 para los servicios de ingeniería adicionales necesarios para el reemplazo de vías especiales en Park Boulevard y K Street y Park Boulevard y L Street como parte del proyecto de reemplazo de vías paralelas de entrada y de las calles del centro de la ciudad. | Aprobar |
| 20. | Propuesta de Revisión de la Política N.º 35 de la Junta Directiva del Sistema de Transporte Colectivo Metropolitano (MTS) de San Diego Sobre "Políticas Sobre Drogas y Alcohol".
La acción aprobaría las revisiones propuestas a la política N.º 35 de la Junta directiva, "Política sobre drogas y alcohol". | Aprobar |
| 21. | Renovación del Contrato de Software de Ciberseguridad Tenable – Adjudicación del Contrato
La acción autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar el documento N.º G3243.0-26 de MTS, con DI Technology Group Inc (DI Technology), para proporcionar la renovación de la suscripción al software de ciberseguridad Tenable, por un período contractual de cinco (5) años y por un monto de \$805,475.00. | Aprobar |
| 22. | Centro de Transporte Colectivo de Grossmont - Diseño y Construcción de Modernización de los Ascensores - Adjudicación del Contrato
La acción 1) autorizaría al Director ejecutivo (CEO) a ejecutar el documento N.º PWL465.0-26 de MTS con Structura Builders of California Joint Venture (Structura), por un monto de \$2,117,654.88 para la modernización de dos (2) ascensores y mejoras en la torre de escaleras en el Centro de Transporte Colectivo de Grossmont y 2) autorizaría un fondo de contingencia del 10 % de \$211,765.49 para órdenes de cambios de contrato de conformidad con la política de la Junta 41.4.4. | Aprobar |
| 23. | Enmiendas Propuestas a las Regulaciones de Servicios de Vehículos de Alquiler Dentro de la Ordenanza de MTS N.º 11 y la Política de la Junta Directiva de MTS N.º 34
La acción adoptaría las enmiendas propuestas a la Ordenanza N.º 11, "Una Ordenanza que establece la concesión de licencias y la regulación de los servicios de transporte dentro de la ciudad y el condado mediante la adopción de una Ordenanza uniforme de transporte adaptado" y las revisiones a la política de la Junta N.º 34, "Servicios de vehículos de alquiler". | Adoptar |

OTROS TEMAS

24. Comunicaciones del Presidente, los Miembros de la Junta Directiva y el Director Ejecutivo (CEO)

25. El Resto de los Comentarios del Público no Están Contemplados en el Orden del Día

Este tema es una continuación del N.º 2 (Comentarios del público), en caso de que no se conceda la palabra a todos los oradores que soliciten comentar en el tema N.º 2. Si se aceptan todos los comentarios del público durante el tema N.º 2, no se aceptarán comentarios adicionales del público en relación con este punto.

26. Fecha de la Próxima Reunión

La próxima reunión de la Junta directiva está programada para el September 17, 2026 a las 9:00 a. m.

SE LEVANTA LA SESIÓN

27. Se Levanta la Sesión